The costs of the Offers (which are estimated to be A$385,335, see Section 5.11 for

further details) will be paid using the Company’s existing cash reserves of

approximately $2.8m (A$3.2) (as at 30 September 2023).

3.3 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Detailed below to demonstrate the indicative impact of the Series 1 FT Offer on

the financial position of the Company, a Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

has been provided below. The Company’s Statement of Financial Position as at

30 June 2023 has been used for the purposes of preparing the Pro Forma

Statement of Financial Position and adjusted to reflect pro forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Offers had occurred by 30 June

2023.

  10

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated form.

It does not include all the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting

Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial Position

30 June 2023

(CAD$)

Series 1 FT Offer

CAD $3,287,783

(CAD$)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

(CAD$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
5,512,679  3,287,783   8,800,462

Other receivables 178,991   -   178,991

Other current assets 277,102   -   277,102

Total Current Assets 5,968,772   3,287,783   9,256,555

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment
259,638   -   259,638

Right-of-use assets   129,700   -   129,700

Exploration and

evaluation assets
44,138,802   -   44,138,802

Total Non-Current

Assets
44,528,140   -   44,528,140

Total Assets 50,496,912   3,287,783   53,784,695

Current Liabilities

Trade and other

payables
860,685   262,276   1,122,961

Lease liabilities  30,949   -   30,949

Employee Provisions  60,968   -   60,968

Total Current

Liabilities
952,602   262,276   1,214,878

Non-Current

Liabilities

Lease liabilities  78,125   -   78,125

Deferred tax

liabilities
6,936,455   -   6,936,455

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
7,014,580   -   7,014,580

Total Liabilities 7,967,182   262,276   8,229,458

  11

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial Position

30 June 2023

(CAD$)

Series 1 FT Offer

CAD $3,287,783

(CAD$)

Pro Forma

30 June 2023

(Unaudited)

(CAD$)

Net Assets 42,529,730   3,025,507   45,555,237

Equity

Issued capital 60,729,206   3,287,783   64,016,989

Share issue costs   (262,276) -262,276

Reserves 1,125,493   -   1,125,493

Accumulated losses (19,324,969)   -   (19,324,969)

Total Equity 42,529,730   3,025,507   45,555,237

Notes and assumptions:

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based are

as follows:

(a) the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has not been audited or reviewed and

does not include any other expenditure of the proceeds of the Offers, other than Lead

Manager Fees of A$302,835 (CAD$262,276); and

(b) CAD$3,287,783 is raised under the Series 1 FT Offer (based on an exchange rate of

A$1:C$0.86607).

(c) The effect of the Series 2 FT, Traditional Placement or the SPP are not contemplated in

the above table.

3.4 Market Price of shares